

**1 RCA DJ 50/18**  
**ATIN GUPTA VS. BRAHAM JEET**

**24.07.2024**

Present: Sh. Subhash Garg, Id. Counsel for appellant.  
None for respondent.

As per the process server report, Rajrani (wife of deceased respondent no. 2) has been served on 06.06.2024.

An application u/o 22 rule 4 CPC to implead LR of respondent no. 1 is pending for disposal.

As per the process server report, Malook Chand (LR of respondent no. 1) was served on 06.06.2024.

Another application u/o 22 rule 4 CPC to implead LR of LR no. ii of respondent no. 1 is pending for disposal.

As per the process server report, all the 03 LR of LR no. ii of respondent no. 1 have refused to receive the process. As per the report on the envelope, all three LR of LR no. ii of respondent no. 1 have also refused to receive speed post on 04.06.2024. Refusal is deemed service. As such, all the LR of LR no. ii of respondent no. 1 are deemed to be served.

Reply, if any, to the aforesaid applications be filed within 04 weeks time with advance copy to the other side.

Put up for arguments on the aforesaid applications and appeal on 16.10.2024.

**(Mohammad Ehtesham)**  
**DJ – 03, Shahdara District,**  
**Karkardooma Courts, Delhi**  
**24.07.2024**